SERVICE BULLETIN

HARLEY-DAVIDSON

M-1026 July 24, 1992
SAFETY RECALL CODE 079
FRONT FORK BRACKET PINCH SCREWS AND
WINDSHIELD MOUNTING HARDWARE
General We have attached a list that contains the foilowing

During testing, Harley-Davidson has discovered conditions
which might possibly cause fuel tank leakage on certain
1987 through 1992 FXR model motorcycles and certain
1990 through 1992 FXD model motorcycies. These
conditions might cause fuel tank leakage if the front fork
assembly shears the steering stop and certain components
contact the fuel tank during a severe impact.

As a precautianary measure, Harley-Davidson recently
elected to initiate a voluntary recall in the interest of motor
vehicle safety. This voluntary recall applies to the models
listed in the table below. The potential conditions will be
remedied by rpplacing the front fork bracket pinch screws
along with windsrmeld mounting brackets, if applicable.

If you are not sure that a safety recall has been completed
on a particular motorcycie or that a motorcycle is involved
in a particular recall campaign, contact the Harley-
Davidson Recail tnformation Line at 1-800-448-1708 for a
computer check of our recall records.

information:

e The names of registered owners whose vehicles were
delivered to your dealership and are involved in this
campaign.

® The vehicle identification numbers (VIN} of
unregistered vehicles which were delivered to your
dealership and which are involved in this campaign.

To ensure rider safety, it is your responsibility to perform
the required service on all affected vehicles even if the
motorcycle was not purchased from your dealership. You
will be required to perform the required service on all
affected vehicles in your deaiership inventory prior to
seiling or leasing those vehicles. We are enclosing a
sufficient number of blank Dealer Service Cards. If
necessary, additional cards are available through the
Harley-Davidson Customer Service Department.

Affected Models and Required Hardware Kits

VIN Designation Required
Model Code (character positions 5 Affected Model Year(s) Hardware Kit
and 6 of 17-digit VIN) Part Number
FXR EA 1988 - Early 1992 (prior to 08-30-91 production date) 93665
FXRS EB 1988 - Early 1992 (prior to 08-30-91 production date) 93665
FXRP-Windshield ED 1988 - Early 1992 (prior to 03-09-92 production date) 93667
FXRS-SP EG 1987 - Early 1992 (prior to 08-30-91 production date) 93666
FXLR EL 1987 - Early 1992 (prior to 08-30-91 production date) 93665
FXRS-Convertible EM 1989 - Early 1992 (prior to 03-24-92 production date) 93668
FXDB-Daytona GA Early 1992 (prior to 08-30-91 production date) 93665
FXDB-Sturgis GB 1990 - 1991 93666
FXDC GC Early 1992 (prior to 08-30-91 production date) 93665
ROUTING SERVICE SALES PARTS LEAD TECHNICIAN TECHNICIAN TECHNICIAN TECHNICIAN RETURN
MANAGER MANAGER MANAGER TECHNICIAN NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO.4 THIS TO
INITIAL HERE

1992 Harley-Davidson®, Inc.

M-1026




WARNING

Because only registered owners as shown on the
attached list will receive notification from us, we
request that you contact any owners of vehicles still
listed as unregistered. Advise them of the safety
recall and make arrangements for them to come in
for recall service. We also require that you provide
us with their names addresses and VIN’s as soon as
possible to enable us to mail them an owner’s letter
as required by the National Traffic and Motor Vehicle
Safety Act as amended.

On or before July 29, 1992, Harley-Davidson will begin
initial shipments of hardware kits to dealerships. You will
receive enough kits to cover about half the total number of
affected vehicles on record as having been delivered to
your dealership. Once your dealership has received its
initial shipment, you may order the remainder of your total
kit requirements using the attached special “Code 079"
order form. All Code 079 kits will be shipped no charge,
transportation paid.

Hardware Kit Number 93665 contains:

QTyY DESCRIPTION
4 Screw, button head TORX 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/2 in.

Hardware Kit Number 93666 contains:

QTY DESCRIPTION
2 Screw, button head TORX 3:8 - 16 x 1-1/2 in.
2 Screw, button head TORX 3/8 - 16 x 2 in.

Hardware Kit Number 93667 contains:

QTY DESCRIPTION

Screw, button head TORX 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/2 in.
Bracket, right windshield mounting

Bracket, left windshield mounting

Clamp, windshield mounting bracket

Bolt, hex flange 5/16 - 18 x 1/2 in.

Washer, Belleville

Washer, flat

Locknut, hex nylon 1/4 - 20

Bolt, shoulder 1/4 - 20 x 13/16 in.

»

ANOND A D2

Hardware Kit Number 93668 contains:
QTY DESCRIPTION

2 Screw, button head TORX 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/2 in.
2 Screw, button head TORX 3/8 - 16 x 2 in.

4 Clamp assembly, windshieid

1 Key, windshield clamp screw hex

Procedure

Referring to the previous application table, “AFFECTED
MODELS AND REQUIRED HARDWARE KITS,” install the
appropriate recall kit according to the following
instructions.

M-1026

Hardware Kit Numbers 93665 and 93666

NOTE

Replace and final tighten front fork bracket pinch screws
one at a time. Do not loosen or remove more than one
pinch screw at the same time; otherwise, fork tubes can
slide upward or downward within fork brackets. If this
occurs, front fork tube extension above front fork upper
bracket will have to be readjusted according to
appropriate Service Manual procedures.

1. See Figure 1. Remove original hex socket head pinch
screw (1) from right side of front fork upper bracket
2).

e If original screw is 1-1/2 in. long, replace with new
1-1/2 in. long button head TORX screw from kit.
Tighten new pinch screw to 30 - 35 ft-lbs torque.

e If original screw is 2-*'4 in. long (this longer screw
is used when attac~ng a fork-bracket-mounted
directional lamp). rspiace with new 2 in. long
button head TORX screw from kit. Make sure
directional lamp is aimed directly forward. Tighten
new pinch screw to 30 - 35 ft-Ibs torque.

3. Pinch screw
4. Front fork lower bracket
5. Front fork tube

1. Pinch screw
2. Front fork
upper bracket

Figure 1. Original Front Fork Bracket Pinch Screws
-- Right Side

2. Repeat Step 1 for original hex socket head pinch
screw (3) on right side of front fork lower bracket (4).

3. Repeat Steps ' and 2 for left side of vehicle.

2c15§



Hardware Kit Number 93667

1.

Support motorcycle on a center stand such that front
wheel is raised slightly off the ground.

Disconnect pursuit lamp wiring at pin connector(s)
(located beneath front fork upper bracket).

Remove right pursuit lamp wire terminal(s) from pin

connector(s).
NOTE

On vehicles with multiple wires for each pursuit lar. ),
record position of each wire terminal to be removed from
pin connector(s) prior to removal.

4.

See Figure 2. Remove right pursuit lamp (1) from
original windshield right mounting bracket (2);, save
fasteners.

5. Pinch screw (2)

6. Spacer (2)

7. Frt fork upper bracket
8. Frt fork lower bracket

1. Pursuit lamp
2. Mounting bracket
3. Fasteners (2)
4. Adjusting bracket

Figure 2. FXRP-Windshield -- Original Windshield
Mounting Hardware and Front Fork Pinch Screws --

Right Side

Remove fasteners (3) which attach original windshield
right mounting bracket to windshield right adjusting
bracket (4); discard fasteners.

Remove original hex socket head pinch screw (5),
washer, and spacer (6) from right side of front fork
upper bracket (7); discard screw, washer, and spacer.

M-1026

NOTE

Do not overloosen or remove pinch screw (5) on right
side of front fork lower bracket (8) at this time; otherwise.
fork tube may slide downward within fork brackets. If this
occurs, front fork tube extension above front fork upper
bracket will have to be readjusted according to
appropriate Service Manual procedures.

7.

Loosen original hex socket head pinch screw (5) on
right side of front fork lower bracket (8) only enough to
allow you to pivot the original windshield right
mounting bracket (2) forward somewhat. Pivot the
mounting bracket (2) forward to expose open pinch
screw hole in right side of front fork upper bracket (7)

See Figure 3. Install new 1-1/2 in. fong button head
TORX screw (1) from kit into pinch screw hole in right
side of front fork upper bracket (2). Verify that proper
right front fork tube ex‘ansion exists above front fork
upper bracket (must bz identical to left front fork tube
extension). Tighten new pinch screw to 30 - 35 ft-Ibs
torque.

. Pinch screw, button head TORX (2)

. Front fork upper bracket

. Front fork lower bracket

. Windshield right mounting bracket

. Windshield mounting bracket ciamp (2)
. Bolt, hex flange 5/16 - 18 x 1/2 in. (2)

. Right pursuit lamp

. Cable strap

ONOOHWN =

Figure 3. FXRP-Windshield -- New Windshield

Mounting Hardware and Front Fork Pinch Screws --

Right Side

Jofs



9. See Figure 2. Remove original hex socket head pinch
screw (5), washer, original windshield right mounting
bracket (2), and spacer (6) from front fork lower
bracket (8); discard screw, washer, mounting bracket,
and spacer.

10. See Figure 3. Install new 1-1/2 in. long button head
TORX screw (1) from kit into pinch screw hole in right
side of front fork lower bracket (3). Tighten new pinch
screw to 30 - 35 fi-lbs torque.

11. Loosely install new windshield right mounting bracket
(4) from kit to right front fork tube using two new
windshield mounting bracket clamps (5) and 5/16 - 18
x 1/2 in. hex flange bolts () from kit.

12. See Figure 4. Position original windshield right
adjusting bracket (1) (part of windshield assembly)
over outboard side of new windshield right mounting
bracket (2) (attached to right front fork tube).

Cuouped ‘
3K

Cupped slde

54\

9\\\\‘

4, Belleville washer (3)
1. Adjusting bracket 5. Shoulder boit (2)
2. Mounting bracket 6. Weldnut

3. Fiat washer 7. Locknut

Figure 4. FXRP-Windshield -- New Windshield
Mounting Hardware -- Right Side

WARNING

Do not substitute any ordinary fasteners in place of
the special shoulder boits (5) (H-D Part No. 52255-33)
and Belleville washers (4) (H-D Part No. 6068)
included with this windshield assembly. These bolts
and washers are designed to maintain a specific
clamping force in this windshield mounting
application.

13. Insert a shoulder bolt (5) from kit through one
Belleville washer (4) from kit (with concave (cupped)
side of washer facing away from bolt head), through
flat washer (3) from kit, through slot of adjusting
bracket (1), and into threaded weldnut (6) of mounting
bracket (2). Do not final tighten at this time.

M-1026

14. Insert a shoulder bolt (5) from kit through one
Belleville washer (4) from kit (with concave (cupped)
side of washer facing away from bolt head). through
slot of adjusting bracket (1), and through slotted hole
in mounting bracket (2). Install another Believille
washer (4) from kit (with concave (cupped) side of
washer facing windshield mounting bracket) and a
locknut (7) from kit over end of boit. Do not final
tighten at this time. -

15. See Figure 3. Verify that windshield is properly
positioned on motorcycle. Tighten bolts (6) to 12 ft-lbs
torque.

WARNING
See Figure 4. Before tightening windshield mounting
shoulder bolts (5), make sure of the following:

® The Belleville washer (4), the flat washer (3), and
the adjusting bracket (1) are positioned over the
unthreaded, larger O.D. shaft section of the lower
shoulder bolt (5); and the shoulder surface of the
lower shoulder bolt (5) contacts the weldnut (6)
of the mounting bracket (2).

e The first Belleville washer (4), the adjusting
bracket (1), the mounting bracket (2), and the
second Bellevilie washer (4) are positioned over
the unthreaded, larger O.D. shaft section of the
upper shoulder bolt (5); and the shouider surface
of the upper shoulder bolt (5) contacts the
locknut (7).

16. See Figure 4. Tighten both shoulder bolts (5) to 8 - 10
ft-lbs torque.

17. See Figure 3. Install right pursuit lamp (7) onto new
windshield right mounting bracket (4) using original
fasteners. Aim pursuit lamp directly forward, and
tighten fasteners securely.

18. Route pursuit tamp wiring as shown in Figure 3. Install
wire terminal(s) in appropriate pursuit lamp pin
connector(s). Secure wire to right front fork tube using
a cable strap (8).

19. Repeat Steps 3 - 18 for left side of vehicle.

20. Connect pursuit famp wiring at pin connector(s). Lower
vehicle from center stand. Test pursuit lamps.

Hardware Kit Number 93668

NOTE

Replace and final tighten front fork bracket pinch screws
one at a time. Do not loosen or remove more than one
pinch screw at the same time, otherwise, fork tubes can
slide upward or downward within fork brackets. If this
occurs, front fork tube extension above front fork upper
bracket will have to be readjusted according tu
appropriate Service Manual procedures.

1 0f &



1. See Figure 1. Remove original hex socket head pinch
screw (1) from right side of front fork upper bracket
).

e If original screw is 1-1/2 in. long, replace with new
1-1/2 in. long button head TORX screw from kit.
Tighten new pinch screw to 30 - 35 ft-Ibs torque.

e If original screw is 2-1/4 in. long (this longer screw
is used when attaching a fork-bracket-mounted
directional lamp), replace with new 2 in. long
button head TORX screw from kit. Make sure
directional lamp is aimed directly forward. Tighten
new pinch screw to 30 - 35 ft-Ibs torque.

2. Repeat Step 1 for original hex socket head pinch
screw (3) on right side of front fork lower bracket (4).

3. See Figure 5. Remove both original socket head
screws (1) with washers from windshield right
mounting bracket (2); discard fasteners. Lift
windshield/mounting bracket assembly away from
both windshield mounting bracket clamps (5) on right
front fork tube.

1. Screw (2)

2. Windshield right
mounting bracket

3. Toggle screw (2)

Figure 5. FXRS-Convertible Windshield -- Right
Side

4. Toggle stop (2)
5. Windshield mounting
bracket clamp (2)

4. With masking tape or a grease pencil, mark position of
each original right side windshield mounting bracket
clamp (5) on right front fork tube. Loosen socket head
toggle screw (3) of each right side clamp (5) enough
to slide toggle stop (4) out of slot in clamp. Remove
and discard both original clamps.

M.1N2A

CAUTION
Do not close new windshield mounting bracket
clamps around wiring or cables when installing
clamps onto front fork tube.

5. Install two new windshield mounting bracket ciamps
(5) from kit in same positions as original clamps on
right front fork tube; use hex key included with kit to
loosely secure new round head toggle screw (3) on
each clamp.

CAUTION

e Be sure lower end of windshield is positioned

behind front directional lamp.

e Do not bend or damage front brake line.

6. Position windshield right mounting bracket (2) (part of
windshield assembly) over new clamps (5) on nght
front fork tube. Verify windshield alignment, then
secure with two new -ound head screws (1) and
washers using hex key irom kit

CAUTION

Tighten toggle screws (3) using the supplied hex key.
Do not use a long-handled Allen wrench. Do not
overtighten screws; overtightening can cause toggle
screws to loosen over time. These clamps are
designed to produce their maximum clamping load
when the toggle screws are snugly tightened by
hand using the provided hex key.

7. Check windshield alignment, then final tighten toggle
screw (3) on each clamp (5) using hex key from kit.

8. Repeat Steps 1 - 7 for left side of vehicle.

Credit Procedure

After servicing each vehicle, complete the special Dealer
Service Card provided. For each vehicle serviced, place a
“C” in the letter box and a “1” in the quantity box. Fill in
your Dealer Account Number, the VIN (vehicle
identification number), your dealership name and address,
and the owner information. if biank.

Do not return the replaced components to Harley-
Davidson, Inc.

When Harley-Davidson receives your properly completed
Dealer Service Card, you will be credited for labor time as
shown in the table below. The labor time listed includes
0.1 hour for dealer administration time. You will not be
issued credit for parts because they were shipped no
charge, transportation paid.

Labor Time Credit

Installed Hardware Kit . .
Part Number Labor Time (in hours)
93665 0.2
93666 02
93667 0.4
93668 0.4

50t5



V'S’ NI ovoT-4

s9) 2 31 U0 Aldde Te) SaXe) [e00] PUe SIEIS ‘[esopa e Jo JuawAed pue UoRos]I0o o} AIqISUOdsa1 3G [ JaSeYaINd 3[Es JO S50 Joj SaBRWEP PaTEPINDI SE ‘5w 0} Sl WOl

Q3LNIdd
foijod Auedwod Aq pauiaiap se ‘80 S 10 Ju301ad BAI-A1USM) 10 US} ‘0187 SNid “UIMIBY) P31IBUL0D 1509 a1nus 8yl Aed J[eys Jaseyoind ‘1ajjas 0} SPOOB JO UINJaI 10 JUBWILBISU0 JO 3SED Ul pue ‘Juswdiys JO
‘ JONIANOISIHHOD f a1ep au1 01 Joud 135 Aq PaAIE3BI 34 1SN J0BIBLY Wed AUE 10 J3pIO SIU) JO UOIE(I3UED 10} 153nba1 AUy I9AI3P o1 BNl J0 UaWdIYS Ut Ae[ap o) anp aBeuE 10 SS0] AUE Joj 3Iqell 30 10U [leus J3[5 pue apio paidasoe ' JONIANOISIHH0OD f
odsaz J0 saseyaind anaijal 1ou [leys Juawdiys ul Kefap Auy “1aseyoind o] AIaAap 1oy Ja|[as 0] SpooB I1eAR 01108(qns aq [feys paidaode se Japio siy) paidacde J ulBlo Jo Juiod JBUI0 JO UISUOISIM
SHIFINNN LHdVd 3SN 3ASVv3A1d TOZES IM ‘FINNVMTIN LV JONVLAIOOV OL LOICENS SHIAHO 11V SHIdINNN 14Vd 3SN ASV31d

QDOO I B|GIIBAUOD-SHXH

899€6

\_— WY M-deX

L99€6

I sIbINIS-aaxd dS-syxd
999€6

"9|qe|ieAe awo2ag sued |nun snieis J1aplo aininj uo ob [jIm palaplo
Anuenb ay Jo Jepurewal ayl ‘suaddey siyr 1 -Aujigejreae e siued 01 anp ‘palapio 1Y euoikeq-agax4
Sy Jo Alnuenb [e10] ayl aAl@dal 10u Aew nop ‘feaosdde 0] 198lgns siaplo ||V J1ON AaX4 YTIX4'SHXH X
6.0 ®p0D G99€6

Y3IGNNN LYvd ALILNVNO
€0.LL-€LT oy dIZAVLSIALID dIZ/ALVLS/ALID |
C¢'0LL-ELT 100V JNVS ss3yaav n__ ss3ayaav m

AINO 3SN 321440 HOo4 JNYN  H JINVN ©
S S
‘ON NIVIO ALNVHIEVM @NOHn_\/_
M- S50 ALNVEEYM | m
yavan 310IHIANMOA | d d3dd0 AJOSSHOIV & S1dVd =
v ¥39NAN 3o10d | d T0ZES V'S'N IM ‘IINNVMTIN ‘65 Xod '0'd  |LTINITVIEELEL;]
— NOILVOI4ILNIdI gvino3d | o ANVAINOD HOLOW NOSAIAVA-AT THVH DK
43v3a F10IH3IA 3dAL ¥3QY0 | X






